last fifteen consecutive trading days prior to the Last Trading Date; and

(5) a discount of approximately 48.81% to the closing price of HK$0.840 per Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Latest Practicable Date.

The Consideration Shares, when allotted and issued, will rank pari passu in all respects
among themselves and with the existing Shares then in issue on the date of allotment and
issuance. The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate
to be sought from the Independent Shareholders at the EGM. Upon the allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares, there will not be a change of control of the Company.

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 19 —

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the change in the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately upon completion of the Acquisition for illustrative
purpose:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
the completion

of the Acquisition
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Zall Infrastructure Investments Company Limited (Note 1) 882,440,621 67.00 882,440,621 51.16
The Vendor — — 408,010,509 23.65

Sub-total 882,440,621 67.00 1,290,451,130 74.81
Public Shareholders 434,615,559 33.00 434,615,559 25.19

Total 1,317,056,180 100.00 1,725,066,689 100.00

Note:

(1) Zall Infrastructure Investments Company Limited is wholly-owned by the Vendor, which in turn is
wholly-owned by Mr. Yan.

INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY AND THE PURCHASER

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with
limited liability. The Company, through its subsidiaries, engages in the investment,
development, operation and management of container ports which are conducted through
the WIT Port, which is 85% owned by the Group. The Purchaser was incorporated in
Hong Kong with limited liability. Its principal business activity is investment holdings and

[…]

the fairness and the reasonableness of the issue price of the Consideration Shares.

Based on the above and having considered, in particular, (i) the recent movements
of the Share price during the Review Period; (ii) the relatively low liquidity of the
Shares during the Review Period; and (iii) the recent market comparables of the
CS Comparables, we concur with the view of the Directors that the issue price of
the Consideration Shares is fair and reasonable and the Consideration Shares are to
be issued on normal commercial terms so far as the Independent Shareholders are
concerned and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

— 60 —

5. Potential dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing Shareholders

The following table sets out, for illustration purpose only, the shareholding structure
of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (b) immediately upon the
completion of the Acquisition for illustrative purpose.

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
completion of the Acquisition

Name of the Shareholders Number of Shares Approx. % Number of Shares Approx. %

Zall Infrastructure
Investments Company
Limited (Note 1) 882,440,621 67.00 882,440,621 51.16

The Vendor — — 408,010,509 23.65

Sub-total 882,440,621 67.00 1,290,451,130 74.81

Public shareholders 434,615,559 33.00 434,615,559 25.19

Total 1,317,056,180 100.00 1,725,066,689 100.00

Notes:

(1) Zall Infrastructure Investments Company Limited is wholly-owned by the Vender, which in turn
is wholly-owned by Mr. Yan.

As demonstrated in the table above, upon the completion of the Acquisition, the
shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders will be diluted from
approximately 33.00% to approximately 25.19% for illustrative purpose. However,
having taken into account (i) the reasons for and the benefits of the Acquisition
as discussed above; (ii) that the terms of the Acquisition Agreement, including
but not limited to the terms of the Consideration Shares, are fair and reasonable

[…]

other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been
prepared by the director of the Company (the “Director”) for illustrative purposes
only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and currently available
information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group had the proposed acquisition of the Target Company
been completed at 31 December 2015 or at any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-2 —

U N A U D I T E D P R O F O R M A F I N A N C I A L I N F O R M A T I O N O F T H E
ENLARGED GROUP

Audited
consolidated

statements
of assets

and liabilities
of the Group

as at 31
December

2015

Audited
assets and
liabilities

of the
Target
Group

as at 31
December

2015
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidate
assets and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3a) (Note 3b)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 369,239 71 — — 369,310
Investment properties — 317,356 — — 317,356
Land use rights 23,418 — — — 23,418
Construction in progress 86,941 — — — 86,941
Interest in associates  — 8,057 — — 8,057
Interest in subsidiaries — — 175,445 (175,445) —

479,598 325,484 175,445 (175,445) 805,082

Current assets
Inventories 4,849 — — — 4,849
Trade and bills receivables 85,732 586 — — 86,318
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 19,505 835 — — 20,340
Amount due from a related

party — 43,323 — — 43,323
Amount due from an associate — 1,145 — — 1,145
Government subsidy

receivables 6,488 — — — 6,488
Cash and cash equivalents 19,270 3,602 — — 22,872

135,844 49,491 — — 185,335

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-3 —

Audited
consolidated

statements
of assets

and liabilities
of the Group

as at 31
December

2015

Audited
assets and
liabilities

of the
Target
Group

as at 31
December

2015
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidate
assets and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3a) (Note 3b)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 68,360 21,988 — — 90,348
Income tax payable 2,723 2,634 — — 5,357
Amount due to related parties — 112 — — 112
Bank borrowings 144,459 — — — 144,459

215,542 24,734 — — 240,276

Net current assets/
(liabilities) (79,698) 24,757 — — (54,941)

Total assets less current
liabilities 399,900 350,241 — — 750,141

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 137,469 — — — 137,469
Other payables 4,547 — — — 4,547
Deferred tax liabilities — 32,172 — — 32,172
Amount due to a related party — 109,255 — — 109,255
Amount due to ultimate

holding company — 1,300 — — 1,300
Amount due to a shareholder 33,700 — — — 33,700

175,716 142,727 — — 318,443

Net assets/ (liabilities) 224,184 207,514 175,445 (175,445) 431,698

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-4 —

Audited
consolidated

statements
of assets

and liabilities
of the Group

as at 31
December

2015

Audited
assets and
liabilities

of the
Target
Group

as at 31
December

2015
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidate
assets and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3a) (Note 3b)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 117,706 — 40,801 — 158,507
Reserves 70,681 207,514 134,644 (175,445) 237,394

Equitable attributable
to owners of the
Company 188,387 207,514 175,445 (175,445) 395,901

Non-controlling
interests 35,797 — — — 35,797

Total equity 224,184 207,514 175,445 (175,445) 431,698

Notes:

1. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 31 December 2015 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the
year ended 31 December 2015.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the
Target Group as at 31 December 2015 included in the accountant’s report of the Target Group as
set out in Appendix II to this circular.

3. a.  Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, the Company through its wholly-owned subsidiary
has agreed to acquire a 100% equity interest in Zall Infrastructure Group Company